
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Susan Edge (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh 
(Vice-Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Lauren Cassidy Labour 

Councillor Harry Howard Labour 

Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Geoffrey Logan Labour 

Councillor Andrew MacManus Labour 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts Labour 

Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Geoff Zygadllo Labour 

 
Please contact Michelle Simpson on 0151 511 8708 or e-mail 
michelle.simpson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 9 January 2013 
 

Employment, Learning, Skills and 
Community Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Monday, 12 November 2012 at 6.30 p.m. 
The Board Room - Municipal Building, 
Widnes 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 7 

5. SSP MINUTES 
 

8 - 15 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) JOINT HEALTH AND WELL-BEING STRATEGY   
 

16 - 48 

 (B) BUSINESS PLANNING 2013-16   
 

49 - 52 

 (C) CITY DEAL IMPLEMENTATION   
 

53 - 58 

 (D) EMPLOYMENT LEARNING & SKILLS QUARTERLY 
POLICY UPDATE   

 

59 - 65 

 (E) GLOBAL ENTREPRENEURSHIP WEEK IN HALTON   
 

66 - 68 

 (F) HIDDEN UNEMPLOYMENT   
 

69 - 72 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the
[...]
llbeing Strategy 

WARD(S): 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to present the Board with Halton’s 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
RECOMMENDED: That the Board 
 
(1) Note the contents of the report and appended Strategy 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 In recent months the Health and Wellbeing Board has been working 
on the development of a Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Halton. 
This has involved gathering and analysing information and 
intelligence from a variety of sources including the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment (JSNA), area health profiles and consultation 
exercises with partners, local councillors, the public, school children, 
including special schools and representatives from the council and 
PCT workforce as well as looking at the emerging priorities from the 
Halton Clinical Commissioning Group’s Commissioning Plan. 
 

3.2 The analysis produced a comprehensive list of health and wellbeing 
needs for Halton. This list was then prioritised in a transparent way 
by Halton’s Health and Wellbeing Board through the use of a 
Prioritisation Framework.  This enabled the Board to agree 5 
priorities for the next 12 months at which stage they will be reviewed 
and either continued or changed depending on progress. 
 

3.3 This Prioritisation exercise produced five key priorities as follows: 
 

• Prevention and early detection of cancer;  

• Improved child development;  

Agenda Item 6aPage 16



• Reduction in the number of falls in adults; 

• Reduction in the harm from alcohol; and 

• Prevention and early detection of mental health 
conditions  

 
3.4 Following agreement of the priorities a draft Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy was developed. This was approved by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board at its meeting on 12th September and is attached 
as Appendix 1 to this report. 
 

 
 
3.5 

Vision for Health and Wellbeing in Halton 
 
As outlined in paragraph 3.1, in 
[...]
provements that will change 

lives for the better. 

Page 19



2 

 

I look forward to working alongside you all in making it a reality. 

Cllr Rob Polhill, Chair, Halton Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 20



3 

 

Executive Summary 

The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy has been developed by Halton’s Shadow Health and 

Wellbeing Board. It is an overarching Strategy that all other strategies and plans relating to 

health and wellbeing sit under.  It explains what health and wellbeing priorities Halton’s 

Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board has set to tackle the needs identified in the Joint 

Strategic Needs Assessment.  

Informed by our Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and in consultation with local 

residents, strategic partners and other stakeholders, we have identified five key priorities to 

help us to achieve our vision.  The five priorities for action are as follows: 

 Prevention and early detection of cancer 

 Improved child development 

 Reduction in the number of falls in adults 

 Reduction in the harm from alcohol 

 Prevention and early detection of mental health conditions 

The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy sets the framework for the commissioning of health 

and wellbeing services in Halton with a particular emphasis on prevention and early 

intervention. It does not replace existing strategies, commissioning plans and programmes, 

but influences them. For example, NHS Halton Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) will 

adopt the Strategy as a key document that will shape their commissioning plans In order to 

make progress against identified priorities.  

Integration is key to our strategic approach with all partners working together to deliver: 

joint commissioning, culture change through community development, training for all staff 

in how to deliver health messages so every contact counts, development of multi-

disciplinary teams and joint advo
[...]
e type of care needed is also 

likely to change over time with more flexible care being required.   

 Children who have been in Care tend to have worse states of mental wellbeing 

and lower educational attainment than children who have not been in Care  

 

 For children and older people alike, accidental injuries are a major cause of 

emergency admissions to hospital. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 26



9 

 

4. Priorities and Targets for delivery 

What are our priorities for action? 

The priorities identified for action by the Health and Wellbeing Board are as follows: 

 Prevention and early detection of cancer 

 Improved Child Development 

 Reduction in the number of fall in adults. 

 Reduction in the harm from alcohol 

 Prevention and early detection of mental health conditions. 

How did we decide on these priorities? 

The key themes and priorities to improving health and wellbeing in Halton have been 

identified using evidence from the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA - a detailed 

assessment of all health and wellbeing needs in Halton). This assessment provided us with a 

long list of potential priorities to choose from. 

Whilst the JSNA provides us with evidence to help us to determine priorities we also know 

that the skills and experience of local communities are a crucial part of painting a fuller 

picture of local need.  Therefore, in developing our strategy and deciding on our priorities 

we have consulted with key partners, local people, including children and young people and 

community groups, to gain their views on the key health and wellbeing priorities for Halton.  

We have also taken into account the recent Outcomes Frameworks for Public Health, the 

NHS, Adult Social Care and the emerging Children and Families.  This ensures that it is in line 

with national as well as local priorities. 

All of this information has played an important role in determining our local priorities. 

Following collation of this informatio
[...]
elated admissions to hospital  (PHOF) 

 Reduce levels of alcohol misuse (local) 

 Admissions due to accidental injuries under 18 (PHOF) 

 Under 18 conceptions (PHOF) 

 Domestic abuse (PHOF) 

 Take-up of Health Checks + (PHOF) 

 Anti-social behaviour (local) 

 Violent crime (including sexual violence) (PHOF Placeholder) 

 Mortality from liver disease (PHOF) 

Page 48



 
 

 
 
REPORT TO: Employment, Learning, Skills and Community 

Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 12 November 2012 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Policy & Resources  
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Business Planning 2013-16  
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To offer a timely opportunity for Members to contribute to the 

development of Directorate Business Plans for the coming financial year. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Board indicates priority areas for service development and 
improvement over the next 3 years. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Each Directorate of the Council is required to develop a medium-term 

business plan, in parallel with the budget, that is subject to annual review 
and refresh.  The process of developing such plans for the period 2013-
2016 is just beginning.   

 
3.2 At this stage members are invited to identify a small number of priorities 

for development or improvement (possibly 3-5) that they would like to 
see reflected within those plans. Strategic Directors will then develop 
draft plans which will be available for consideration by Policy and 
Performance Boards early in the New Year. 

 
3.3 Whilst providing a Directorate context each of the Directorate Business 

Plans will contain appendices identifying specific Departmental activities 
and performance measures and targets that would provide a focus for 
the on-going monitoring of performance throughout the year. Directorate 
Business Plans will be subject to annual review and refresh in order that 
they remain fit for purpose taking account of a
[...]
itigates the risk of Members not 
being involved in setting service delivery objectives. 

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 Those ‘high’ priority actions in regards to equality and diversity are 

included as an Appendix within relevant Directorate Action Plans will be 
routinely monitored through Departmental Performance Monitoring 
Reports. 

 

Page 51



 
 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
There are no relevant background documents to this report. 

Page 52



WR/AC 

 

REPORT TO: Employment Learning and Skills and Community Policy 

and Performance Board 

 

DATE: 12 November 2012 

 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Children and Enterprise 

 

PORTFOLIO: Economic Development 

 

SUBJECT: City Deal Implementation  

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the implementation of the 

Liverpool City Region Deal and to outline how this relates to Halton’s 

Employment Learning and Skills priority. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That  

 

 Members give consideration to how Halton can best respond to the 

implementation plan so that the Borough can maximise any opportunities 

arising from the City Region Deal. 

 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 

3.1 The Liverpool City Region Deal was launched with Government on 5 July and 
signed off on 18 September.  The City Region Deal, which sits alongside and 
complements the Liverpool Mayoral deal, has the following elements: 

 

• An international Business Festival which showcases and celebrates 
business opportunities to Europe and the rest of the World, delivering 
£100m return on investment; 

• A low carbon red tape pilot that will aim to reduce regulatory burdens and 
streamline local planning processes to accelerate over £100m worth of 
investment in offshore wind infrastructure in the City Region and create 
3,000 jobs; 

• To examine how the River Mersey can become the cleanest river in an 
urban setting by 2045, with the commensurate economic benefits; 

• To increase employment by combining up to £80m public and private 
employment and skills investments and empowering businesses to create 
more jobs, tackle skills gaps and raise productivity; supporting 17,400 
people into work and creating 6,000 apprenticeships;  

• To put transport at the heart of economic development through a revised 
approach to governance and creation of a joint investment fund of £800m 
supporting the creation of 15,000 jobs; 

Agenda Item 6cPage 53



WR/AC 

• To harness the City Region’s science and knowledge assets, attracting 
‘big science investment’, increasing GVA and generating 2,000 high value 
jobs; and 

• To support the development of a City Region investment framework and 
greater local control over resources. 

 
The Deal and the associated Implementation Plan are the culmination of a 
significant amount of effort from colleagues across the City Region and 
Government, and signal the desire of the City Region to work together 
cohesively to drive the economic growth of the City Region.   

 
The City Region will need to report quarterly to Government on the delivery of 
its element of the implementation plan: This will need to be done at the end of 
December.   
 
There are a number of elements relating to the Employment Learning and Skills 
agenda, which will be of interest to this Policy, Performance Board. These are 
set out below: - 
 
(1) The creation of a Skills for Growth Bank – this seeks to unify the various 

and often duplicating skills investments into one job creation investments 

fund. The bank would offer loans to businesses as well as grants. It will 

allow an on lien comparison of learning providers and also information on 

who is charging what. 

 

(2) Piloting payment by results for adult skills. This ask challenges the 

traditional approach to placing people on courses or training which does 

not incentivise and reward providers that are good at get
[...]
ent of its commissioning geography with the functional economic and LEP area 

DWP formally recognise the Employment and Skills Board as the single voice and strategic lead 

for employment and skills 
DWP Autumn 2012 

DWP Commissioning reach agreement with LCR over future commissioning geography and 

timescales 
DWP Winter 2012 

   

Piloting customer choice in the Work Programme 

Develop initial pilot scoping and staging model LCR September 2012 

Establish working group and agree terms of reference LCR September 2012 

Conduct options analysis and develop final pilot proposition LCR Autumn 2012 

Submit LCR proposal to Minister of State LCR Winter 2012 

   

Explore the scope for improving accessibility to the New Enterprise Allowance 

Discuss and agree scope with DWP LCR Autumn 2012 

Develop (refresh milestones in accordance with agreed scope) LCR Winter 2012 

 
 

P
a
g
e
 5

8



 1

REPORT TO: Employment, Learning, Skills and Community     
                                           Policy & Performance Board 
 
DATE:                                12 November 2012  
 
REPORTING OFFICER:    Strategic Director - Policy & Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO:   Economic Development 
 
SUBJECT: Employment, Learning & Skills Quarterly Policy 

Update 
 
  
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform the Board of recent national policy announcements relevant to 

employment, learning and skills.  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  
 
2.1 That the report is noted. 

        
3.0   BACKGROUND 
 
3.1   A steady flow of policy announcements, consultation exercises, reports   
       and ministerial statements are issued by government departments and         
       agencies with varying degrees of relevance to issues on the         
       employment, learning and skills agenda and related topics. 
 
3.2   Therefore, brief summaries of key announcements in a ‘digest’ format to  
       the board are provided on a quarterly basis, along with observations of  
       local relevance, whe
[...]
eneurship Week in Halton    
 
WARDS:  All  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

The purpose of the report is to advise Members of the activities and events taking 

place in Halton during Global Entrepreneurship Week (12th - 18th November 2012).  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) The activities and events are noted and publicised 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

3.1 Global Entrepreneurship Week is taking place across 115 countries between 12th and 18th 

November. It is the world’s largest campaign to promote entrepreneurship. In the UK, the 

campaign is hosted by Youth Business International, a global network of initiatives that help 

young entrepreneurs to start their own businesses. The theme for 2012 is ‘Pass it on’. 

3.2 Global Entrepreneurship Week UK is being used to pass on the practical help and support 
needed by early start-ups and individuals who are considering taking the plunge of self-
employment. The aim for Halton is to create a collaborative, local and practical week of 
activities and events, which enables people to learn more about the wealth of support that is 
available to entrepreneurs.  

3.3 To achieve the desired results organisations will be working in partnership to ‘pass on’ skills, 

contacts, knowledge, confidence and resources to Halton residents. We want to encourage 

local residents that are thinking about starting a business, or are in the early stages of 

running a business, to attend an event which can help with their entrepreneurial journey. 

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None  

 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Halton Borough Council offers a direct Enterprise support service to local residents through 

‘Enterprising Halton’. In addition, Halton is a partner in the Blue Orchid ERDF ‘Start Up 
Cheshire’ project, which offers both pre and post business start-up support. Halton has 
offered £25k match funding for the first year of the Blue Orchid contract, which commenced 
April 2012. Global Entrepreneurship Week will be
[...]
isability.  

 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
None 

Page 68



 
REPORT TO:  Employment, Learning, Skills and 

 Community PPB 
 
DATE:  12 November 2012  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Economy, Enterprise & 

Property 
 
PORTFOLIO: Economic Development  
 
SUBJECT: Hidden Unemployment 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To advise the Policy Performance Board of a report produced by 

Sheffield Hallam University entitled the “Real level of Unemployment”. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  
 
2.1 The Policy Performance Board notes the content of the report. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 Details of the report 
 
3.2 In September 2012, Sheffield Hallam University’s Centre for Regional 

Economic and Social Research produced a report titled ‘The real level of 
unemployment’; this is the fourth report in the series and attempts to 
identify ‘hidden’ groups of unemployed in addition to those groups that 
are officially counted.  Overall, the real level of unemployment is 
estimated to be higher in 2012 than at any point since 1997. 

 
3.3 The report looks at three groups of unemployed, and it is the sum of 

these three groups which acts as the ‘real level of unemployment’, the 
groups are: 

• Claimant Count – this is the count of people claiming Jobseekers 
Allowance benefit.  This measure is released monthly and is kept up-
to-date. 

• Additional Unemployed from the Labour Force Survey (now called 
the Annual Population Survey) – this is a large sample survey of 
households across England and includes many of the unemployed 
who are ineligible to receive Jobseekers allowance but are still 
looking for work (it is these additional unemployed who are included 
in the ‘real level of unemployment’ measure).  This dataset is 
available about three months in arrears.  However, as this is based 
on a sample survey, the local authority level data is poor. 

Agenda Item 6fPage 69



• Some claimants of Incapacity Benefits (those deemed to be able to 
return to work eventually) – this is for people deemed too ill or 
disabled to look for work.  However, rules state that people may only 
claim either Incapacity benefit or Jobseekers Allowance, therefore if 
an unemployed person also suffers from health problems and is 
eligible to claim Incapacity benefits then the differential in benefit 
payment shows that it is beneficial to claim this than the lower 
payment (and means tested) Jobseekers allowance. (from April 
2012, those claiming Incapacity benefits, but deemed fit to 
eventually return to work, will be means tested.  This will eventually 
have a big impact on numbers claiming Incapacity benefits). 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Estimated real level of unemployment for Halton, April 2012 
 
4.2 The report shows that in April 2012, Halton’s real level of 

unemployment was estimated at 11,200 people (14.4% of the working 
age population); this is the 15th highest in the country.  The breakdown 
of these claimants is shown below for the Liverpool City Region local 
authorities: 

  
 Claimant Count Hidden unemployment Real unemployment 
 No. As % of 

working 
age 

Additional unemployed 
from Annual 
Population Survey 

Diverted to 
incapacity 
benefits 

No. As % of 
working 
age 

Halton 4,420 5.7 2,100 4,700 11,200 14.4 
Knowsley 6,480 6.7 2,600 7,100 16,200 16.8 
Liverpool 21,720 7.1 8,400 19,400 49,500 16.1 
Sefton 5,760 5.1 3,100 5,500 14,400 12.7 
St. Helens 8,850 5.2 4,600 7,400 20,800 12.3 

Wirral 9,030 4.7 5,200 10,500 24,800 13.0 
 
4.3 When compared to the unemployment figure which is most commonly 

quoted for Halton (just Jobseekers allowance claimants) the real 
unemployment figure is more than double.  This trend mirrors that 
found within all North West local authorities, as well as at regional and 
national levels. 

 
4.4 There is a clear relationship shown within the analysis of the report, 

that the higher the claimant une

Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING, SKILLS AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Employment, Learning, Skills and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Monday, 12 November 2012 in the The Board Room - Municipal 
Building, Widnes 
 

 
Present: Councillors Edge (Chairman), C. Plumpton Walsh (Vice-Chairman), 
Cassidy, Howard, P. Lloyd Jones, Logan, Macmanus, Parker, Roberts and 
Zygadllo  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Rowe 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None  
 
Officers present: E. O'Meara, C. Patino, S. Saunders and M. Simpson 
 
 

 

 
 Action 

ELS19 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 17 September 

2012, were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
ELS20 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was reported that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
ELS21 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board considered the Minutes of the meeting of 

the Executive Board relevant to the Employment, Learning, 
Skills and Community Portfolio, since the last meeting of the 
Board. 
 
 In relation to EXB73 Members discussed possibilities 
of using a refundable grant from Council reserves and the 
importance of much needed improvements to Halton Castle. 
 
 The Board requested information regarding charges 
and income levels at Norton Priory.             
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



 RESOLVED: That the Minutes be noted and 
information regarding income and charges at Norton Priory 
Museum be brought to a future meeting. 

 
Strategic Director 
- Children and 
Enterprise  

   
ELS22 SSP MINUTES  
  
  The Board received the minutes of the Employment 

Learning Skills, Specialist Strategic Partnership from the 22 
October 2012. 
 
 Arising from the minutes Members discussed the 
following:  
 

 measures being taken to improve the accredited skill 
level of the workforce aged 24 and under; 
 

 the difficulties in Council departments being 
encouraged to take on apprenticeships when there 
were recruitment freezes in place; and 

 

 3 bids had been submitted for the Mersey Gateway 
Consortium, and staff were being trained how to 
evaluate those bids and results would be publicised 
in March 2013. 

 
The Board also requested for details to be provided of 

the types of ‘asks’ of the bidders in terms of the ELS 
opportunities.  In response it was noted that this information 
would be circulated to Board Members. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes and comments made 
be noted. 

 

   
ELS23 JOINT HEALTH AND WELL-BEING STRATEGY  
  
  The Board received a report of the Director of Public 

Health, which presented Halton’s Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy.  It was noted that the Health and Wellbeing Board 
(HWB) had been working on the development of the 
Strategy for Halton which involved gathering and analysing 
information and intelligence from a variety of sources. 
 
 It was reported that the analysis produced a 
comprehensive list of health and wellbeing needs for Halton.  
The list was then prioritised in a transparent way by the 
HWB through the use of a 5 Prioritisation Framework.  This 
enabled the Board to agree 5 priorities for the next 12 
months as follows: 
 

 



 prevention and early detection of cancer; 

 improved child development;  

 reduction in the number of falls in adults;  

 reduction in the harm from alcohol; and 

 prevention and early detection of mental health 
conditions. 

 
It was further noted that the priorities would be 

reviewed and either continued or changed depending on 
progress.  Following agreement of the priorities a draft 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy was developed and approved 
by the HWB on 12 September 2012.  The Strategy was 
appended to the report for information along with details of 
how the priorities would be taken forward. 

 
Arising from discussion of the report the following 

points were noted:  
 

 PALS would still be effective in the new structure;  

 the HWB would be governed by Healthwatch; and 

 mental health in young people was an issue and work 
was being carried out within schools to look at 
recognition and intervention;  
 
Members discussed performance targets and action 

plans for tackling mental health issues and requested that 
an update report be brought to the Board in 6 months, which 
detailed progress made. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report and the Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy noted. 
   
ELS24 BUSINESS PLANNING 2013-16  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources which provided the 
opportunity for Members to contribute to the development of 
Directorate Business Plans for the coming financial year. 
 
 Members were advised that each Directorate of the 
Council was required to develop a medium-term business 
plan, in parallel with the budget that was subject to annual 
review and refresh.  The process of developing such plans 
for the period 2013-2016 was just beginning. 
 
 The Board was further advised that at this stage 
Members were invited to identify a small number of priorities 
for development or improvement (possibly 3-5) that they 
would like to see reflected within those plans.  
 

 



It was reported that Strategic Directors would then 
develop draft plans which would be available for 
consideration by Policy and Performance Boards early in the 
new year. 

 
The report further set out the timeframe for plan 

preparation, development and endorsement. 
 
Members discussed training for teachers in relation to 

identifying pupils that could be NEET and development of 
sector specific skills to fill gaps in the scientific technology 
industry. 

 
RESOLVED: That  
 
1) the content of the report be noted. 

   
ELS25 CITY DEAL IMPLEMENTATION  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Children and Enterprise which provided an update on the 
implementation of the Liverpool City Region Deal (LCRD) 
and outlined how it related to Halton’s Employment, 
Learning and Skills priority. 
 
 It was reported that the Liverpool City Region Deal 
was launched with Government on 5 July and was signed off 
on 18 September.  The LCRD sat alongside and 
complemented the Liverpool Mayoral Deal and had various 
elements which were set out in the report for information. 
 
 Tabled at the meeting was information that had been 
released that day that provided further details on the 
following:  
 

 establishment of a Skills for Growth Bank;  

 piloting payment by results in the skills system;  

 customer choice in the Work Programme;  

 extension of New Enterprise Allowance eligibility; and 

 Youth Unemployment Task Force. 
 
 Members were advised that the Deal and the 
associated Implementation Plan were a culmination of a 
significant amount of effort from colleagues across the City 
Region and Government and indicated the desire of the City 
Region to work together cohesively to drive the economic 
growth of the City Region. 
 
 It was further noted that the City Region would need 
to report quarterly to Government on the delivery of its 

 



element of the implementation plan which would need to be 
done by the end of December. 
 
 Set out in the report for information were a number of 
elements that related to the Employment, Learning and 
Skills agenda and the Board. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 

 
1) the report be noted; and 

                   
2) consideration be given to how Halton can best 

respond to the implementation plan so that 
the Borough can maximise any opportunities 
arising from the City Region Deal. 

 
   
ELS26 EMPLOYMENT LEARNING & SKILLS QUARTERLY 

POLICY UPDATE 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources, which informed Members of 
recent national policy announcements relevant to 
employment, learning and skills. 
 
 It was noted that a steady flow of policy 
announcements, consultation exercises, reports and 
ministerial statements were issued by government 
departments and agencies with varying degrees of 
relevance to issues on the employment, learning and skills 
agenda and related topics. 
 
 The report set out brief summaries of key 
announcements as follows:  
 

 Changes to AGE (Apprenticeship Grant to 
Employers) criteria for 16 to 24 apprenticeships;  

 Holt Review: Support for small businesses to take on 
apprentices;  

 Research report into proposed changes to the welfare 
system by the Department of Work & Pensions 
(DWP);  

 National Minimum Wage;  

 Government consultation on implementing employee 
owner status;  

 BIS Retail Strategy;  

 Regional Growth Fund (‘RGF’) Update; and 

 Growth and Infrastructure Bill 
 

In relation to the proposed welfare reform Members 

 



raised concerns regarding job seeker allowance claims 
having to be made on line and the knock on effect and 
delays that could be caused by it.  In response it was noted 
that libraries and housing trusts were working with local 
residents to upskill them and prepare them for the proposed 
changes.  

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
   
ELS27 GLOBAL ENTREPRENEURSHIP WEEK IN HALTON  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Children and Enterprise which informed Members 
of the activities and events taking place in Halton during 
Global Entrepreneurship Week (12th – 18th November 2012). 
 
 Members received a presentation from Siobhan 
Saunders, Divisional Manager, Employment Learning and 
Skills which set out the following: 
 

 aim of Halton’s Global Entrepreneurship Week,  

 key partners / organisations supporting the week’s 

events,  

 marketing activities such as press releases, radio, 

interview, HBC website, Facebook and Twitter 

 adult learners award ceremony and a mapping 

exercise,  

 case studies from people on kick start courses who 

had set up their own businesses; and 

 contact details for the employment officers and their 

manager.  

 It was reported that Global Entrepreneurship Week 
(GEW) was taking place across 115 countries between 12th 
and 18th November which was the world’s largest campaign 
to promote entrepreneurship.  In the UK the campaign was 
hosted by Youth Business International – a global network of 
initiatives that helped young entrepreneurs to start their own 
businesses.  The theme for 2012 was ‘Pass it on’. 
 
 Members were advised that GEW was being used to 
pass on the practical help and support needed by early start-
ups and individuals who were considering starting self-
employment.  The aim was for Halton to create a 

 



collaborative, local and practical week of activities and 
events that enabled people to learn more about the wealth 
of support that was available to entrepreneurs. 
 
 It was further noted that to achieve the desired 
results, organisations would be working in partnership to 
‘pass on’ skills, contacts, knowledge, confidence and 
resources to Halton residents. 
 
 Tabled at the meeting was a timetable which set out 
all the activities provided for the week. 
  

RESOLVED: That the events and activities during 
Global Entrepreneurship Week be noted. 

   
ELS28 HIDDEN UNEMPLOYMENT  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Children and Enterprise which informed Members of a report 
produced by Sheffield Hallam University entitled the “Real 
Level of Employment”. 
 
  It was reported that this was the fourth report in the 
series and attempted to identify ‘hidden’ groups of 
unemployment in addition to those groups that were officially 
counted.  It was noted that overall, the real level of 
unemployment was estimated to be higher in 2012 than at 
any point since 1997. 
 
 Members were advised that the report looked at three 
groups of unemployed and it was the sum of the three 
groups that acted as the ‘real level of unemployment’. The 
groups were reported as claimant count, additional 
unemployment from the Labour Force Survey (now called 
the Annual Population Survey), and some claimants of 
Incapacity Benefits (those deemed to be able to return to 
work eventually).  Full descriptions of the categories were 
detailed in the report for consideration. 
 
 The Board considered a breakdown of the three 
categories for Halton, Knowsley, Liverpool, Sefton St Helens 
and Wirral and the report showed that in April 2012 Halton’s 
real level of unemployment was estimated at 11,200, which 
equated to 14.4% of the working age population. 
 
 It was further noted that when compared to the 
unemployment figure which was most commonly quoted for 
Halton the real unemployment figure was more than double.  
It was reported that this trend mirrored that found within all 
North West local authorities as well as at regional and 

 



national levels. 
 
 Arising from discussion of the report Members 
queried the percentage of people who were on capacity 
benefits due to mental ill health.  In response it was noted 
that this statistic could be sought and circulated. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted. 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.50 p.m. 


